
1795 Alysheba Way, Ste. 6202 Lexington KY 40509 

 
L. Allyson Honaker 

(859) 368-8803 
allyson@hloky.com 

 
 
 

September 22, 2023 
 
 
Ms. Linda Bridwell, P.E. 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY  40601 
 
 RE: Electronic Application of Atmos Energy Corporation for Approval of Special  
 Contract Pursuant to its Economic Development Rider – 2023-00086 
 
Dear Ms. Bridwell: 
 
 Please find enclosed Atmos Energy Corporation’s responses to Commission Staff’s 
Frist Request for Information in the above-styled case. 
 

This is to certify that the electronic filing was made on September 22, 2023 and 
there are no parties the Commission has excused from electronic filing procedures.  
Pursuant to the Commission’s July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper 
copies of this filing are being made. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
       
      L. Allyson Honaker 
 
Enclosure 

mailto:allyson@hloky.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF 
SPECIAL CONTRACT PURSUANT TO ITS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER 

) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 2023-00086 

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT 

The Affiant, Brannon C. Taylor, being duly sworn. deposes and states that the 
attached responses to Commission Staffs first request for information are true and correct 

to the best of his knowledge and belief. ~~ 

ST A TE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON 

:;Branno C. Taylo 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Brannon C. Taylor on this the "2.- \51 day 
of September, 2023. 

My Commission Expires 
July 7, 2027 

~~o~& 
My Commission Expires: I J / j 7-~ -Z.. l 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-01  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to the Application, page 2 and the Large Volume Natural Gas Service Agreement, 
page 1. 
 
a. Confirm that Wieland North America Recycling, LLC (Wieland) is a new customer that 

is constructing new facilities that are the subject of this special contract. If confirmed, 
describe the new facilities that are being constructed, the location of those facilities, 
and provide when the construction will be completed. If this cannot be confirmed, 
explain why not. 

b. Refer to Atmos’s Economic Development Rider (EDR) tariff which is attached to the 
application. The EDR tariff states that “[t]his Rider is available for load associated with 
initial permanent service to new establishments, expansion of existing establishments 
or new customers in existing establishments. This Rider may also be available for 
existing customers that are experiencing financial hardship, if certain conditions can 
be met.” Identify the category that Wieland falls under to qualify it for the EDR discount 
and fully explain how Wieland’s situation permits it to qualify for the EDR discount. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. Confirm.  Wieland is a new customer. Wieland is constructing a $100 million copper 

and copper alloy recycling facility at 369 McConnell Way in Shelbyville, Kentucky.    
Construction of the facility is estimated to be completed by November 2023.   

 
Please also see announcements below from Kentucky Economic Development Office 
at the below links. 

 
https://ced.ky.gov/Newsroom/NewsPage/20210527_Wieland_Shelby_County#:~:text
=FRANKFORT%2C%20Ky.,which%20could%20see%20future%20growth 

 
https://ced.ky.gov/Newsroom/NewsPage/20220629_Wieland 

 
b. Wieland falls under initial permanent service to new establishments.  Wieland's 

situation permits it to qualify as it meets the conditions established in the EDR rider as 
approved by the PSC and included by the Company in its application.   

 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-02  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to the Large Volume Natural Gas Service Agreement, page 2. 
 
a. State whether the Pipeline Replacement Program Rider rates will apply to Wieland. If 

not, explain why not. 
b. Provide Wieland’s estimated bills over the EDR contract period with associated 

estimated billings in excel with all formulas unprotected, intact and visible. The 
estimated billing should be in sufficient detail to show how all tariff rates and the EDR 
discounts will be applied to estimated volumes. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. The PRP Rider rate will apply to Wieland. 

 
b. Please see Attachment 1 

 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
Staff_1-02_Att1 - Sample Bill.xlsx 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 
 



CASE NO. 2023‐00086
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1‐02

Sample Natural Gas Bill
Rate Schedule: T‐4 EDR

Charge Description Volume Unit of Measure Unit Amount Amount
Monthly Customer Charge $520.00 520.00$         
Admin Fee $50.00 50.00$           
EFM Equipment $75.00 75.00$           
Cellular Fee $25.00 25.00$           
Distribution Cost‐ First 300 (Base Load) 300 MCF $1.5483 464.49$         
Distribution Cost‐ Next 450 (Base Load) 450 MCF $1.0762 484.29$         
Distribution Cost‐ Next 14,250 (EDR Rate) 14,250 MCF $0.8072 11,501.89$   
Distribution Cost‐ Over 15,000 (EDR Rate) 6,000 MCF $0.6666 3,999.60$      
PRP Rider First 300 300 MCF $0.0371 11.13$           
PRP Rider Next 14,700 14,700 MCF $0.0258 379.26$         
PRP Rider Over 15,000 6,000 MCF $0.0213 127.80$         
School Fee 3% 529.15$         
Sales Tax 6% 1,090.06$      

Total Bill 19,257.67$   
**Base Load charged at full T‐4 Tariff
**EDR Rate is T‐4 Tariff with 25% Discount

Weiland
Shelbyville KY

Firm Commercial/Industrial Service



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-03  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to Case No. 2022-00292, October 31, 2022 Order,2 page 7, which stated: “For 
future EDR contracts, the Commission finds that Atmos should provide more specific 
support for Finding 5 than a blanket statement that Atmos has adequate system capacity 
and that the load served will not cause it to fall below a reserve margin considered 
essential for system reliability.” State whether Atmos has adequate capacity to service 
Wieland and provide any analysis that Atmos conducted to determine that it has adequate 
capacity, with a reserve margin for system reliability, to serve Wieland. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Exhibit D shows the Atmos Energy distribution system serving Shelbyville, KY and 
Lawrenceburg, KY.   In the model, the “green” section of pipe operates at a 600 psig 
MAOP.  The “light blue” section operates at 394 psig MAOP, the “darker blue” section of 
pipe operates at 175 psig MAOP and the yellow section operates at 175 psig MAOP as 
well.  Typically, a model is loaded with known existing customer volumes (including 
residential, commercial and industrial customers), with the new projected customer 
volumes and the inlet pressures of the distribution system.  The model then calculates 
the resulting outlet pressures of the system.  If the resulting outlet pressures exceed what 
is needed to serve all existing customers, then the system has enough capacity to serve 
the new customer.  The attached model was  “loaded” with the existing customers’ 
volumes in the Shelbyville/Lawrenceburg distribution system, as well as Wieland’s 
projected volumes.  The results of the model, with Wieland’s projected volumes, show 
resulting pressure at “Florida Tile” at 212 psig, which is more than adequate to provide 
the required pressure to operate the downstream “yellow” distribution system at 175 psig.  
Although, PSIG does not convert to Mcf, because the outlet pressure of the system at 
Florida tile is higher than needed to support the 175 psig system, Atmos knows the system 
has enough capacity to flow the Mcf of all the customers.  The “circular point” at the far 
left of the model is the inlet of the distribution from the interstate transmission pipeline, 
Texas Gas Transmission.   The second circular point is an inlet of gas from Benson Valley 
landfill.  These are the two natural gas feeds into the distribution system.  The Company, 
using actual system operating pressures, customer demand and pipeline capacity, has 
confirmed the adequacy of its Shelbyville/Lawrenceburg system by modeling those 
systems using the Synergi Gas model, which is a DNV product and is widely used among 
gas utilities. 
 
The resulting pressure at Florida Tile of 212 psig is greater than the 175 psig needed on 
the yellow system, showing that the system has reserve margin capacity.  Wieland, as a 
transportation customer, will not move gas on the interstate pipeline on any of the 
Company's contracts and therefore has no impact on the Company's interstate pipeline 
reserve margin.   
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 
 
2 Case No. 2022-00292, Electronic Application of Atmos Energy Corporation for approval of Special 
Contract Pursuant to Its Economic Development Rider (Ky. PSC Oct. 31, 2022), Order.  



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-04  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Provide copies of all correspondence between Atmos and Wieland regarding the EDR, 
including electronic mail messages and notes of telephone conversations. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see Attachment 1. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
Staff_1-04_Att1 - Wieland Correspondence.pdf 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



CASE NO. 2023-00086 
ATTACHMENT 1 

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-04



 |  |  |  | 
 |  | 

CASE NO. 2023-00086 
ATTACHMENT 1 

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-04
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Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-05  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to Application, page 4, which states “[t]he recitals of the Contract states that the 
Company does not anticipate any customer-specific fixed costs.” Explain why Atmos does 
not anticipate any customer-specific fixed costs. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The Company does not anticipate any additional customer-specific fixed costs beyond 
what was in the marginal cost of service study submitted as Confidential Exhibit C in 
which the Customer covers its cost of service.  The total cost was less than estimated 
and no additional costs to complete construction are known.  Please also see Company 
response to Staff 1-09(a). 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-06  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Explain why the Large Volume Natural Gas Service Agreement does not include a 
provision for recovery of EDR discounts in the event Wieland defaults prior to the 
expiration of the eight-year term. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The recovery of any potential EDR discount is not contemplated as part of the Company's 
approved EDR tariff by the Commission.  As the Company's approved tariff states: "The 
Rider is intended to allow the Company to offer incentive or discount type rates designed 
to enhance the Company's system utilization while encouraging industrial development 
and job growth within the Company's service areas."   Please also see the Company's 
approved EDR Tariff submitted as Exhibit B as part of the Company's application.  
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-07  

Page 1 of 2 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to the Application, page 3, page 5 and Confidential Exhibit D.  
 
a. Describe in greater detail what is being shown on the map. Include in the explanation 

the pressure differences between the difference colored lines, confirmation that the 
psig numbers on what appears to be the main pipeline are the pressures at 
interconnection junctions, and a description of the two circular points on the main 
pipeline, how psig is converted to Mcf/Hour, and an explanation of how the information 
on the map demonstrates that “[w]ith the potential addition of Wieland, Exhibit D also 
indicated the Shelbyville system would have a remaining capacity of approximately 
150 Mcf/Hour.”  

b. Explain and demonstrate in greater detail how the addition of Wieland will not cause 
Atmos to fall below its capacity reserve margin.  

c. Provide an update to the map showing the location of interstate natural gas pipelines 
or other entities that could supply natural gas to Wieland and the distance of the 
pipelines to Wieland.  

 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. Exhibit D shows the Atmos Energy distribution system serving Shelbyville, KY and 

Lawrenceburg, KY.   In the model, the “green” section of pipe operates at a 600 psig 
MAOP.  The “light blue” section operates at 394 psig MAOP, the “darker blue” section 
of pipe operates at 175 psig MAOP and the yellow section operates at 175 psig MAOP 
as well.  Typically, a model is loaded with known existing customer volumes (including 
residential, commercial and industrial customers), with the new projected customer 
volumes and the inlet pressures of the distribution system.  The model then calculates 
the resulting outlet pressures of the system.  If the resulting outlet pressures exceed 
what is needed to serve all existing customers, then the system has enough capacity 
to serve the new customer.  The attached model was  “loaded” with the existing 
customers’ volumes in the Shelbyville/Lawrenceburg distribution system, as well as 
Wieland’s projected volumes.  The results of the model, with Wieland’s projected 
volumes, show resulting pressure at “Florida Tile” at 212 psig, which is more than 
adequate to provide the required pressure to operate the downstream “yellow” 
distribution system at 175 psig.  Although, psig does not convert to Mcf, because the 
outlet pressure of the system at Florida Tile is higher than needed to support the 175 
psig system, Atmos Energy knows the system has enough capacity to flow the Mcf of 
all the customers.  The “circular point” at the far left of the model is the inlet of the 
distribution from the interstate transmission pipeline, Texas Gas Transmission.   The 
second circular point is an inlet of gas from Benson Valley landfill.   These are the two 
natural gas feeds into the distribution system.  The Company, using actual system 
operating pressures, customer demand and pipeline capacity, has confirmed the 
adequacy of its Shelbyville/Lawrenceburg system by modeling those systems using 
the Synergi Gas model, which is a DNV product and is widely used among gas utilities.  
The Company also confirms that the psig numbers on the main pipeline are the 
pressures at the interconnection junctions 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-07  

Page 2 of 2 
 

b. The resulting pressure at Florida tile of 212 psig is greater than the 175 psig needed 
on the yellow system, showing that the system has reserve margin capacity.  Because 
212 is higher than the 175 psi needed downstream, the model shows there is capacity 
available.  
 

c. The map is complete as filed.  The circular point on the model shows the location of 
the Texas Gas pipeline, located approximately 11 miles to the west, it is the only 
transmission pipeline that could serve Wieland.  There are not other entities that can 
serve Wieland. 

 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-08  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to the Application, Large Volume Natural Gas Service Agreement, Section 2, Price.  
 
a. Explain whether the 25 percent discount to the tariffed rate applies only after Wieland 

consumes the first 750 Mcf per month. If not, explain how the discount is applied to 
the tariffed rate.  

b. Explain or point to the section of the Special Contract describing Wieland’s obligation 
to repay any discounted amounts prior to the expiration of the eight year contract in 
the event of default.  

 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. The 25 percent discount to the rate applies only after Wieland consumes the first 750 

Mcf per month as shown in Section 2 of the Agreement in Exhibit A of the Application. 
 

b. Please see Company's response to Staff 1-06. 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-09  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer the Application, Exhibit B, Atmos’s Economic Development Rider Tariff, Sheet No. 
41.  
 
a. Explain whether Atmos has discounted or waived gas main extension costs. If so, 

explain the total cost of the gas main extension costs and the amounts discounted.  
b. If not explained above, confirm that no rates are discounted other than the EDR 

volumetric rate.  
 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. The extension to Wieland was approximately 60', which is covered by the Company's 

distribution main extension policy, which applies to all customers, under its tariff.  As 
shown on Confidential Exhibit C, the potential consumption and revenue will be of 
such amount and permanence as to warrant the capital expenditures involved to make 
the investment economically feasible.  The total cost was approximately $72,000, 
which is even less than initially contemplated in the Company's marginal cost of 
service study analysis provided in Confidential Exhibit C.   

 
b. Confirm. 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-10  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Explain whether Wieland is required to pay a deposit and if so, explain the amount. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Wieland is not required to pay a deposit. 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 



 
 

 

Case No. 2023-00086  
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division  

Staff DR Set No. 1  
Question No. 1-11  

Page 1 of 1 
 
REQUEST: 
 
Refer to the Application, Confidential Exhibit C. 
 
a. Explain why there is no reflection of the cost to initially construct and install facilities 

to provide service to Wieland in the first year of service, which otherwise would be 
avoided but for the addition of Wieland.  

b. Explain why there is no reflection of meter reading, Maintenance and Billing costs.  
c. Explain why the PSC Assessment charge is applied only to the annual volumetric 

charge amount. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
a. Please see the Company's response to Staff 1-09(a).  In addition, the Company has 

factored into the analysis $100,000 of costs as shown on Page 2 of Confidential 
Exhibit C. 

 
b. No reflection is in there as those costs are not material.  The meter reading is wireless, 

maintenance is minimal due to the small size of the extension, and billing is 
automated.  Please also see Company's response to subpart (a) and Staff 1-09(a).    

 
c. The Assessment Charge is also applied to the other charges.  Please see the formula 

on Page 1, Line 25 of Confidential Exhibit C. 
 
Witness: Brannon Taylor 
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